

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6928 OF 2014
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.14701 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.6928 OF 2014
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11548 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.6928 OF 2014**

The South Indian Education Society Petitioner

versus

Navi Mumbai Municipal
Corporation (NMMC) & Ors. Respondents

.....

- Ms. Nilima Sanglikar a/w Mr. Anuj Jaiswal i/b. Little & Co., Advocate for Petitioner.
- Mr. Bharat Gadhvi i/b. Mr. Tejesh Dande, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : 01st APRIL, 2026**

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 seeks further time to file affidavit-in-reply to the amended Petition.

MANUSHREE
NESARIKAR

Digitally signed by
MANUSHREE
NESARIKAR
Date: 2026.04.02
11:53:23 +0530

2. Permission is granted. It shall be filed within a period of four weeks from today with copy to the other side.
3. Writ Petition be listed on 11/06/2026.
4. Ad-interim relief granted earlier, if any, to continue till then.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)